

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC (EL. PET.) No. 111 of 2022

Khongbantabam Ibomcha Singh

Applicant

Vs.

Kshetrimayum Biren Singh; & Ors.

Respondents

Clubbed with

***EL. PET. No. 10 of 2022 with EL. Recr. Pet. No. 21 of 2022 with
MC (EL. PET.) No. 88 of 2022 with MC (EL. PET.) No. 89 of 2022 with
Rev. Pet. (J2) No. 1 of 2022 with Rev. Pet. (J2) No. 2 of 2022***

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR

(ORDER)

29.10.2025

Matter mentioned at 2:00 pm

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel for respondent No. 1 (returned candidate), requests for an adjournment citing counsel inconvenience.

Mr. T. Rajendra, learned senior counsel instructed by Mr. Sh. Bikash Sharma, learned counsel for election petitioner is before this Court.

Both sides agree that MC (EL. PET.) No. 111 of 2022, which is a petition taken out by respondent No. 1 with the rejection of plaint plea will be heard out in the next listing which will be on Monday.

List on 03.11.2025.

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep